TO:

Public Document Pack

v,
2
>
&
g |/
2 . \
"3 A\tﬂ SR
z | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead
NOTICE
OF
MEETING

ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2020

At 6.15 pm

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE

MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL

COUNCILLORS CAROLE DA COSTA, MAUREEN HUNT, JULIAN SHARPE,

JOHN STORY AND AMY TISI

MARK JERVIS (ACADEMY GOVERNORS’ REPRESENTATIVE, DEREK MOSS
(PRIMARY GOVERNORS’ REPRESENTATIVE), TONY WILSON (OXFORD DIOCESE
REPRESENTATIVE)

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SIMON BOND, GARY MUIR, HELEN PRICE, GURCH SINGH AND
CHRIS TARGOWSKI

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance - Issued: June 3rd 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

The Part | (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.



https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Chairman and Vice Chairman for the 2020/21 municipal year.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES 5-8
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on May 14t 2020.

5. RESPITE CARE PROVISION FOR CARERS 9-12
To consider the report.

6. QUARTER 4 AND END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 13-38
To consider the report and make recommendations.

7. DELIVERY OF SERVICES DURING COVID19 LOCKDOWN 39 - 52
To note the contents of the report.

8. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 53 - 56
To review and approve the report.

9. WORK PROGRAMME 57 - 58

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the municipal
year.

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan.



https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1

Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

e  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.

e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in
carrying out member duties or election expenses.

e Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been
fully discharged.

e Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.

e Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relev
[...]
ote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Bond, Carole Da Costa, Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe
(Chairman) and John Story (Vice-Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Christine Bateson, Gurpreet Bhangra,
Mandy Brar, Catherine del Campo, David Cannon, Gerry Clark, Karen Davies, David
Hilton, Andrew Johnson, Lynne Jones, Neil Knowles, Helen Price, Ross McWilliams,
Samantha Rayner, Joshua Reynolds, Shamsul Shelim, Gurch Singh, Donna Stimson,
Helen Taylor and Simon Werner, Mark Jervis and Derek Moss

Officers: Elaine Browne, Andy Carswell, David Cook, Kevin McDaniel, Rachael Park-
Davies, Mary Severin and Duncan Sharkey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on January 29t 2020
be approved as an accurate record.

CALL IN: CHILDREN'S CENTRES CONSULTATION RESULTS - FAMILY HUBS

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the background to the call-in
and to the report that was discussed at Cabinet, stating that this was a consultative step and
there would be further consultation going forward.

Clir Baldwin claimed that the report
[...]
o it was harder to identify information that included
any protected characteristics a user may have. Kevin McDaniel said the role of the hubs was
to bring professionals together to share information, which would help to identify and support
families that needed help. The aim was to move away from having services provided at a fixed
location and instead deliver them where they were needed. However more work needed to be
done before any changes could be implemented.

Clir Da Costa informed the Panel that her understanding from speaking to officers was that
services such as health visitors and breastfeeding clinics would not be affected by the
proposals, and that much more outreach work was proposed. She said supported the
proposals, but was concerned that the Equality Impact Assessment needed to be done
correctly and asked for assurances that this was the case. Elaine Browne, Head of Law, said
the decisions taken hitherto had complied with the guidance laid out in the Childcare Act. More
information was needed at the next stage of the consultation in order to comply with the EIA,
but Elaine Browne reminded Members that a more detailed consultation was due to be carried
out and no substantive decision had yet been made. Elaine Browne said that this meant, in
her opinion, Cabinet’s decision had not been made unlawfully.

CliIr Carroll stated that future reports on the consultation implementation could be brought back
to Panel if Members wished.

Responding to a question from the Vice Chairman, Kevin McDaniel stated that the forward
timetable had not yet been fully determined and could not be delegated by the Council. Work
needed to be done to ensure all residents’ feedback could be collated; ten per cent of
feedback to the first consultation had been handwritten submissions at the Children’s Centres
themselves, and there were concerns this information could be missed if the lockdown
restrictions due to Covid19 persisted.

Kevin McDaniel noted that the report had included a list of centres that could potentially close.
He stated his belief that it was appropriate to do this in the interests of transparency, and that
it was not a definitive list.



The Vice Chairman proposed a motion to note that the Head of Law had reviewed the
decision taken by Cabinet and, having considered Panel Members’ comments and the
reasons given for the call-in, agreed that the decision had been made lawfully and did not
conflict with the Council’s Access For All policy. He also proposed that the report be amended
and brought back to Cabinet in May in order to set out a consultative pathway, and for the
results of the further consultation and future recommendations to be brought before Cabinet in
either July or August. This motion was seconded by the Chairman. Clir Werner agreed that the
report needed to be revised in order to provide greater clarity on what was being proposed.

The meeting paused at 8pm to allow those present to take part in the weekly ‘Clap for Carers’.

CliIr Tisi repeated earlier concerns made that some users may not be able to take part in the
next consultation while the Children’s Centres remained closed due to the Covid19
restrictions. Kevin McDaniel stated that advice was being taken from experts in consultation
delivery to ensure their views were heard. Following a question from Clir Price, he also
clarified that the financial savings identified in the report may be pushed back due to the
current Covid19 situation.

Clir Reynolds stated that not all service users would be known to their families, as young
people did not need to disclose that they were attending, and this could potentially impact on
the consultation results.

Clir Baldwin stated that, whilst no substantive decision had been made by Cabinet, a recent
front page article in the Maidenhead Advertiser stated the Pinkneys Green Children’s Centre
was closing. Clir Baldwin said as far as residents were concerned the centre would be closing,
and the Council had done nothing to contest the contents of the article.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. It be noted that the Head of Law had reviewed the Cabinet’s decision made on
April 30, what had been said at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting on
May 14, and the reasons for the call in, and had concluded that the decision
complied with the law and did not conflict with the Council’s Access For All
policy;

2. The Cabinet paper of April 30t will be brought back to Cabinet in May setting out
a consultative pathway;

3. The results of a further consultation process and recommendations for a
decision will be brought to the Cabinet in July or August.

A named vote was carried out. Clirs Da Costa, Hunt, Sharpe and Story voted in favour of the
motion and Clir Bond abstained.
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,



Agenda Iltem 5

Report Title: Suggested Scrutiny Topic — Respite
Care Provision for Carers

Contains Confidential or | No - Part |

Exempt Information?
Meeting and Date: Adults, Children & Health Overview &
Scrutiny Panel — 29t January 2020
Responsible Officer(s): David Cook, Scrutiny Officer

Wards affected: All

www.rbwm.gov.uk

of Windsor &
Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The report outlines a suggested topic received by a resident for onward
consideration by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Topics can be
suggested by residents and then considered by the relevant Overview and
Scrutiny Panel for further consideration (criteria outlined in paragraph 1.1.)
Residents are able to access the criteria on the council’s website.

2. Details of the resident who has submitted this topic have been anonymised.

3. The suggested topic received as follows: “Is the council fulfilling its duties in
providing respite to Carers of people with disability? Is this true by age and
type of disability?”

4. This suggested topic has been submitted to the Adults, Children & Health
Overview & Scrutiny Panel for further consideration.

5. Itis recommended that no fu
[...]
is on their behalf with an agency.
Contracts/ agreements are in place to provide support for carers whose
children and young people are eligible.

Significance - Review of this item would result in a duplication of workload,
where good service area improvements have already been made from the
perspective of Optalis and Achieving for Children.

Appropriate - Unnecessary duplication of workload as there is a range of
respite provision that carers can access, whether that be carers for adults or
for children and young people.

Current RBWM service provision includes (but is not exhaustive) as follows:

. Carers can request an assessment of their needs. If eligible for support,

Optalis and Achieving for Children can arrange respite care or provide a direct
payment for the carer to arrange the care themselves.

. Run by Optalis, Allenby Road provides respite accommodation for adults with

a learning disability.

. Family Action is a local charity that the borough commissions to provide

activities and other support for young carers.

. The Council funds Alzheimer's Dementia Support to provide a range of

activities and support for carers and former carers.

. Crossroads is commissioned to provide both day and overnight respite for

adults. The service is accessed via any of the G.P. practices within the
borough, the social prescribing service or Optalis.

. Commissioned through the Better Care Fund, the Social Prescribing service

provides signposting, support and other practical help to carers. People can
be referred to a wellbeing prescriber by a member of staff at their GP surgery.
They help identify activities and services which offer emotional and practical

10



2.3

2.4

support while improving health. The wellbeing prescriber might suggest
activities such as SMILE (So Much Improvement with a Little Exercise)
sessions, creative groups like art and music or other services within the
borough.

. Respite provision for adults is also available through day centres th
[...]
put into this assessment:
Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Lynne Lidster, Head of Commissioning - People

Lin Ferguson, Director of social Care and Early Help.

12



Agenda Iltem 6

Report Title:

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?
Lead Member:

Meeting and Date:

Q4 and End of Year Performance Report
No - Part |

Adults, Children and Health Overview and
Scrutiny Panel, 11 June 2020

Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and
Commissioning
Kevin McDaniel,
Services

All

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Responsible Officer(s):

Director of Children’s

Wards affected:

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has quarterly
oversight of a range of performance measures relating to the following council
strategic priorities for 2019/20:

e Healthy, skilled and independent residents
e Safe and vibrant communities

2. Appendix A sets out the Q4 and End of Year Performance Report for all measures
relating to the Panel’s remit. The report includes performance commentary and
related business intelligence, and an overview of achievements and key
milestones reached in the period October March  2020.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Adults, Children and Health Overview and
Scrutiny Panel notes the report and:

i) Notes the 2019/20 Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny

Panel Q4 and End of Year Performance Report in Appendix A.
ii)

Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to
maintain focus on improving performance.

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report

y
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

Option Comments

Endorse the evolution of the
performance management
framework, focused on embedding a
performance culture within the
council and measuring delivery of the
council’s six strategic priorities.

This is the recommended option

The council’s focus on continuous
performance improvement provides
residents an
[...]

Report Title:

Adults, Children’s and Health Overview
and Scrutiny Panel - Annual Report

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part |

Member reporting:

Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman of the
Panel

Lead Officers:

Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and
Commissioning, and Kevin McDaniel,
Director of Children’s Services

Meeting and Date:

Full Council June 2020

www.rbwm.gov.uk

y
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

Part 9A B4 of the council constitution requires an Overview and Scrutiny Panel to

report annually to full Council on ‘its workings and make recommendations for
future work programmes and amended working methods if appropriate’.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That full Council notes the annual report of the
Adults, Children’s and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

2. CHAIRMAN'’S INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Panel met three times during the 2019/20 municipal year; unfortunately
two further meetings had to be cancelled due to the lockdown restrictions
caused by the Covid19 pandemic.

2.2  The last year has been a steep learning curve, getting to grips with the Panel’s
very wide brief. We have had good discussions and been able to ask
questions, and it would be good to think these have caused deeper thinking
about some of the issues.

2.3  Given the Panel’s wide brief there is a lot more to learn. Regular updates on
progress on the budget proposals may be relevant.

3. TOPICS SCRUTINISED DURING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20

3.1 Education Standards Report

3.2  Annual Report on Commissioned Services

3.3 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme

3.4  Complaints and Compliments Report

3.5 Performance Management Report

53


https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD558&ID=558&RPID=4125115

3.6

41

5.1

6.1

71

7.2

Ofsted and CQC Inspection Report

CALL-INS CONSIDERED DURING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20

No Call-Ins were received during 2019/20; however in May 2020 a Call-In was
received and discussed rega
[...]
s, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item? To Follow item?
For information No No

55



This page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME - ADULTS, CHILDREN & HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Agenda Item 9

DIRECTORS

Duncan Sharkey (Managing Director- RBWM)

Kevin McDaniel (Director of Children’s Services -AFC)
Hilary Hall (Director Adults, Health & Commissioning)
Lin Ferguson (Director of Children's Social Care- AFC)
Director of Adult Social Services (TBC)

LINK OFFICERS AND
HEADS OF SERVICES .

Lynne Lidster (Head of Commissioning- Adults and Children)
Consultant in Public Health (TBC)
o Nikki Craig (Head of HR and Corporate Projects)

MEETING: 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

ITEM

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Annual Compliments and Complaints Report

Nikki Craig,
Head of HR and Corporate Projects

Q1 Performance Report

Refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Hilary Hall,
Director of Adults, Health &
Commissioning

Children’s Social Care & Education Provision

Lin Ferguson,
Director of Children’s Social Care

Changes to Universal Services

Kevin McDaniel,
Director of Children’s Services

Work Programme

Panel clerk

TASK AND FINISH

MEETING: 21 JANUARY 2021

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Budget Report Finance

Q2 Performance Report

Work Programme Panel clerk

TASK AND FINISH

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Long term funding of social care Hilary Hall
Impact of school funding changes Hilary Hall

Update on Lynwood Clinic

Task and Finish: Streams of funding to support care leavers
and children in care

Terms of reference to be drafted by
Kevin McDaniel

Future Meeting Dates:

30 September 2020
21 January 2021
22 April 2021

57




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Respite Care Provision for Carers
	6 Quarter 4 and End of Year Performance Report
	01. Appendix-A_Q4-19-20_Adults Children Health OSP-HHv2

	7 Delivery of

Minutes of the meeting


ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Carole Da Costa, Maureen Hunt, John Story 
(Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Amy Tisi

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Simon Bond, Mandy 
Brar, Stuart Carroll, Phil Haseler, David Hilton, Gurch Singh, Chris Targowski and 
Simon Werner, and Mark Jervis, Derek Moss and Tony Wilson

Officers: Andy Carswell, Lin Ferguson, Hilary Hall, Lynne Lidster, Michael Murphy and 
Kevin McDaniel

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Story proposed a motion to appoint Cllr Hunt as chairman for the municipal year. This was 
seconded by Cllr Bateson and unanimously agreed by members.

Cllr Bateson proposed a motion to appoint Cllr Story as vice chairman for the municipal year. 
This was seconded by Cllr Story. A named vote was carried out, which resulted in a tie as Cllr 
Hunt was unable to take part due to technical issues. Cllr Da Costa proposed a motion to 
appoint herself as vice chairman for the municipal year. This was seconded by Cllr Tisi. A 
named vote was carried out, which resulted in a tie. It was agreed to defer the appointment of 
the vice chairman for the municipal year to the next meeting. It was proposed that Cllr Story 
should be appointed vice chairman for the duration of the meeting, in order for him to chair the 
meeting and allow it to take place. This was unanimously agreed by members.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on May 14th 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record.

RESPITE CARE PROVISION FOR CARERS 

Members were reminded that the topic had initially been put forward by a member of the 
public, who had contacted Adult Services at the start of the year. Input had since also been 
sought from Children’s Services.

Officers were asked to outline the changes that had taken place in the six months since the 
question had been put forward by the resident. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s 
Services, said the Local Offer had been revamped in order to improve residents’ right for 
access to information, which in turn had led to a number of services becoming much more 
accessible. However, he added that it had not been possible to operate some services during 
the Covid19 lockdown restrictions. Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 



said a comprehensive list of services support for carers was now available on the Council’s 
website.

Responding to a question from Cllr Da Costa, Lin Ferguson, Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services, said that carers or parents had the choice of accessing services themselves or 
asking AfC to arrange it on their behalf. In the case of a carer for a disabled child, 
assessments could be carried out to see what alternative care support the carer was 
potentially eligible for. This could include a break, including an overnight break, for the carer or 
child. Lin Ferguson told the Panel that 114 children up to the age of 18 had received a short 
break; of those, 56 were in receipt of more than one type of respite care. The Panel was told 
that there were 24 youngsters between the ages of 18 and 24 who were in receipt of an 
Education Health and Care Plan, and many of these received more than one type of respite 
care. Assessments had been carried out by social workers to ascertain the most appropriate 
level or type of support for the children. Lin Ferguson said 11 people aged up to 25 had had 
an increase in the provisions in their respite care packages during the Covid19 pandemic.

Cllr Tisi asked about the appraisal process for care services. Lin Ferguson said all service 
users were given a questionnaire to give feedback on their satisfaction on service delivery. 
She said it was particularly important to receive this based on users’ experiences during 
Covid19.

Cllr Story proposed a motion to thank the resident for raising the topic, but to note that no 
further review would be necessary as this would result in a duplication of work that was 
already being carried out. The comments made by Panel members would be noted and 
passed to the resident. This motion was seconded by Cllr Bateson. Cllr Da Costa requested 
an addition to the motion, to ensure that levels of success would be measured and asked how 
this could be done in future. It was agreed that officers would discuss the matter with Cllr Da 
Costa to agree a form of wording relating to the points she had raised.

It was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:
(i) The resident should be thanked for raising the discussion topic with Adult 

Services
(ii) It be noted that no further review work should be carried out as it would result in 

a duplication of work for officers
(iii) All comments made by the Panel members be noted
(iv)Officers should discuss with Cllr Da Costa the specific questions she had 

raised.

QUARTER 4 AND END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Cllr Story congratulated Council staff and officers for the achievements listed in the report, and 
stated he wanted to highlight the support that had been given to the 2,324 most clinically 
vulnerable people in the Borough during the Covid19 restrictions. He invited officers to give a 
commentary on the three ‘red’ areas listed in the report. Regarding delayed transfers of care 
from hospitals, Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, explained that 
targets for local areas are set nationally. The local target was 1.5 delayed transfers of care per 
100,000 population and the national target was 3; however, local performance was 3.6 
delayed transfers of care per 100,000 population. In many cases this was due to difficulties 
experienced in transferring patients out of hospital and back to their homes with an 
appropriate care package; not all patients were medically fit when the time came for them to 
be discharged. Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning said performance 
had improved since October but the figures could be prone to further fluctuation. Since April 
during the Covid19 pandemic a number of patients had been transferred out of hospital in a 
timely manner. Members were told that there was strong domiciliary care support to assist 
with transfers of care.

Regarding cessation of child protection plans, Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, 
stated that the figures were impacted by two children from the same family being required to 



stay under a child protection plan for longer than two years. The social care team had 
indicated they were satisfied that it was appropriate for the plan to remain in place for longer 
than the recommended two years. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, 
acknowledged more work needed to be done but said the views of the social care team 
indicated that the plan was working. He added he was not concerned at the red rating as he 
was familiar with the circumstances of the family in question.

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, explained there was a national target to 
complete assessments for children potentially needing an Education Health and Care Plan 
within 20 weeks. In the vast majority of cases where the assessments had not been 
completed by this time, it had been done with the agreement of the parents in order to make 
sure the right information was being collated. However some assessments were delayed as 
there was often a high turnover of SEN staff at the end of each academic year. Kevin 
McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, highlighted that although the performance level of 
having 86 per cent of assessments completed within 20 weeks was below the Borough’s 
target of 90 per cent, it was still significantly higher than the national average of 60 per cent 
and the south east regional average of 60.4 per cent.

Cllr Story raised the issue of the new medical centre in Ascot and asked what was being done 
to ensure it would not compete with existing service providers. Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, 
Health and Commissioning, said there was an integrated care plan that had been put together 
following discussions with health colleagues and care providers to ensure the new centre 
would complement provision rather than providing competition.

Cllr Tisi asked what were the main risks associated with extending an EHCP assessment 
beyond 20 weeks and asked where the delays mainly came from. Kevin McDaniel, Director of 
Children’s Services, said delays often came when the schools that were identified as being 
appropriate settings for a child were asked to respond; they had a deadline of 20 school days 
in which to respond but many did not reply until just before the deadline. This slowed the 
process as a draft EHCP could not be created without the input of the schools.

Cllr Tisi asked officers which targets they felt would be the most difficult to meet in the next 
review year. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, said good progress had been 
made in recent years regarding therapeutic care but during the Covid19 restrictions there had 
been an increase in the number of young people who had not been able to access this 
service. The Borough had been working with the Local Parent Carer Forum to share practice 
on helping children in particularly challenging situations, but the chairman of this group had 
had to step down and it had not been possible to work with the group. Hilary Hall, Director of 
Adults, Health and Commissioning, said it was anticipated there would be an upsurge in 
demand for drug and alcohol treatment services post lockdown, particularly low-level support 
services. She said she was concerned there may be less ability to successfully meet targets 
relating to treatments. Cllr Carroll said he had been meeting regularly with the Borough’s 
Primary Care Clinical Lead, Dr Huw Thomas, and raised tackling issues regarding substance 
dependence and related mental health problems, and this had been useful in building an 
understanding of the local situation. Public Health England modelling would be used to try to 
implement a longer-term strategy.

Cllr Carroll told the Panel that direction on tackling any second wave of Covid19 would be led 
by central government and the SAGE committee. Locally, a number of volunteer groups had 
helped to identify particularly vulnerable residents and it was acknowledged that the 
volunteers had been important in providing resilience to other services in the Borough. Hilary 
Hall, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning told members that more than 700 
volunteers had been recruited during the pandemic and it was important to embed them into 
future support networks. Cllr Carroll said the NHS Alliance Board was being used to help 
formulate an integrated care strategy across different care providers. Meetings were taking 
place every 6-8 weeks.



Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, said engagement from the public in terms of 
receiving feedback was generally positive. However feedback suggested working with 
services relating to SEND needed some improvement.

It was AGREED UNANIMOUSLY that Panel noted the report and:

i) Noted the 2019/20 Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Q4 and 
End of Year Performance Report in Appendix A.

ii) Requested relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to maintain focus 
on improving performance.

DELIVERY OF SERVICES DURING COVID19 LOCKDOWN 

Cllr Story said all staff should be thanked for finding new ways of working and doing a good 
job in difficult circumstances, and thanked officers for a good report.

Cllr Da Costa said she had seen comments regarding three serious case reviews that had 
been implemented due to serious injuries or deaths caused to babies or young children, all of 
which were outside of the Royal Borough. She asked for reassurances that health visitors 
would still be able to visit people’s homes, particularly those who were in vulnerable families, 
after lockdown restrictions were lifted. She stated that it was harder to form judgements from a 
virtual meeting. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, said health visitors had 
continued to make home visits throughout the pandemic and reiterated that visits did not 
require support staff to be in people’s homes for long periods at a time. Lin Ferguson, Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services, said of the three children that Cllr Da Costa referred to, one 
was from a family who had recently moved to Berkshire and was not known to the authorities 
locally. In a recent Ofsted meeting it had emerged that there had been a pattern of serious 
injuries happening to young children nationally during the Covid19 pandemic.

Lin Ferguson, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, told members that a safe baby project 
involving the health visitor service and social care services was in the process of being 
implemented. It would be focussed on new parents and pregnant women in particular, in order 
to ensure children under the age of 12 months in those families were safe. However it had 
always been the intention for this service not to use virtual meetings with families, in order to 
get a better view of how babies operated in their home environment. Members were told that 
all health visitor clinics would resume from June 15th, on an appointment basis and with social 
distancing in place.

Cllr Carroll said health visitors and social care staff deserved enormous credit for the work 
they had carried out throughout the pandemic.

Responding to a question from Cllr Bateson about schooling for children in care during the 
pandemic, Lin Ferguson, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, said the Council had access 
to a vibrant and robust virtual school and this had been an important resource. Members were 
told that the virtual school had been contacting carers on a weekly basis to ensure children 
were receiving an appropriate education.

30 per cent of children in care had been attending school throughout Covid19, which was 
higher than the national average, and since June this had increased to 45 per cent and this 
figure was still rising. In other locations attendance was 7 or 8 per cent, which tended to be 
rural authority areas where transport to school was more problematic. Cllr Da Costa said she 
was concerned at the impact of lockdown restrictions on children’s future mental health.

The content of the report was noted by the Panel.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 



It was noted that a presentation on Heatherwood Hospital had taken place at the September 
2020 meeting and it was agreed this should be referred to in the report. Members also agreed 
that they wanted an update on the project at the next meeting. Cllr Da Costa noted that a site 
visit of Heatherwood Hospital had been proposed at the September 2020 meeting but had 
never taken place; Members agreed they would like this possibility to be explored.

Hilary Hall requested that Optalis staff should be referenced in the ‘thanks’ section of the 
report. This was agreed by Panel members.

Members acknowledged they were still on a learning curve in terms of scrutiny, although it 
was felt a good discussion on the Family Hubs paper had taken place at the previous meeting.

Members unanimously agreed to forward the Annual Scrutiny Report to Full Council, subject 
to the proposed amendments above.

WORK PROGRAMME 

It was agreed to add the item on Heatherwood Hospital to the agenda for September’s 
meeting. It was confirmed that there were no changes to the timeline regarding preparing the 
paper on Universal Services.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.52 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


